and staff of Area Councils of the Federal Capital Territory (FCT). Both qualitative and quantitative 

data analysis methods were used to analyze the data that was collected for this study.  Findings 

from the study show that a total of four hundred (400) questionnaires were administered, out of 

which three hundred and seventy-two (372) were completed and returned, while thirty-nine (39) 

were not returned. The study's findings indicate that some of the rural agricultural development 

programs have been implemented by area councils in Abuja. The management of Area Councils 

has successfully implemented the Youth Empowerment in Agriculture Program (YEAP), thereby